

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

CENTER CITY INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS, INC.	:	
	:	
	:	
Respondent	:	Cases Nos. 9-CA-60153
	:	9-CA-60157
And	:	
	:	
	:	
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS & AREOSPACE WORKERS AFL-CIO DISTRICT LODGE 54, LOCAL LODGE 1471	:	
	:	
	:	
Charging Party	:	
	:	

**CENTER CITY INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS, INC.’S EXCEPTIONS
TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CARSON’S DECISION
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Ronald L. Mason (#0030110)
Aaron T. Tulencik (#0073049)
William H. Dulaney III (#0037969)
Mason Law Firm Co., L.P.A.
425 Metro Place North, Suite 620
Dublin, Ohio 43017
rmason@maslawfirm.com
atulencik@maslawfirm.com
*Counsel for Respondent,
Center City International Trucks, Inc.*

Mr. Jonathan Duffey
Mr. Daniel Goode
National Labor Relations Board, Region 9
3003 John Weld Peck Federal Building
550 Main Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3271
Jonathan.Duffey@nrlrb.gov
Daniel.Goode@nrlrb.gov
Counsel for the General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Respondent’s Exceptions to Judge Carson’s Decision_____	iii
I. Statement of the Case_____	1
II. Facts_____	2
A. January 19, 2011 Request for Information_____	2
B. April 1, 2011 Request for Information_____	9
III. Law and Argument_____	15
A. Exception I – Judge Carson Erred In Finding Respondent Unlawfully Delayed In Providing The Requested Relevant Information Relating To Insurer Responses, Proposal Content And Bids By Failing To Timely Provide The 2010 “Proposal Of Benefits” Booklet In Violation Of § 8(A)(5) of the Act_____	18
B. Exception II – Judge Carson Erred In Finding Respondent Unlawfully Delayed In Providing information Which Demonstrated Pay Increases From August 1, 2010 Thru April 1, 2011 In Violation of § 8(a)(5) of the Act_____	21
C. Exception III – Judge Carson Erred In Finding Respondent Unlawfully Delayed Informing The Union That No Supervisory Notes Existed In Violation of § 8(a)(5) of the Act_____	27
IV. Conclusion_____	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Barclay Caterers, 308 NLRB 1025 (1992)_____ 16

Beverly California Corp., 326 NLRB 153 (1998)_____ 16

Columbia University, 298 NLRB 941 (1990)_____ 16

Daimler Chrysler Corp., 331 NLRB 1324 (2000)_____ 16

Ellsworth Sheet Metal, 232 NLRB 109 (1977)_____ 16

Good Life Beverage Co., 312 NLRB 1060 (1993)_____ 17

Goodyear Atomic Corp., 266 NLRB 890 (1983), enfd. 738 F.2d 155 (6th Cir. 1984)_____ 17

H.J. Scheirich Co., 300 NLRB 687 (1990)_____ 17

House of the Good Samaritan, 319 NLRB 392 (1995)_____ 16

Interstate Food Processing, 283 NLRB 303 (1987)_____ 16

Irontiger Logistics, Inc., JD (ATL)-14-11, (2011)_____ 16

Langston Companies, Inc., 304 NLRB 1022 (1991)_____ 16

Soule Glass and Glazing Co. v. NLRB, 652 F. 2d 1055 (1st Cir. 1981)_____ 16

Union Carbide Corp., 275 NLRB 197 (1985)_____ 17

United States Postal Service, 2006 NLRB LEXIS 291 (2006)_____ 17

West Penn Power Co., 339 NLRB 585 (2003)_____ 16, 17

Woodland Clinic, 331 NLRB 735 (2000)_____ 16
